
JUNELAGMAY
City Clerk

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
Executive Officer

June 18, 2010

To All Interested Parties:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA
MAYOR

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under

Council file No. 09-0600-8211, at its meeting held June 16, 2010.

An Equal Employment Opportunity - Affirmative Action Employer

Office of the
CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services
Room 395. City Hall

Los Angeles, CA 90012
General Information w (213) 978w1133

Fax: (213) 978-1040

www.dtvclerk.lacity.org



2010JUN 16 PM 2: 05
GHY OF LOS AflGELES

FORTHWITH 2018JUN 16 PM 2: 0'*

CITY CLERK

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

COUNCIL FILE NO. 09-0600-S211 COUNCIL DISTRICT _

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE JUNE 16, 2010

RE: THE 2009-10 YEAR-END FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT -:-:-_r-:-~U_N-=-2_8"C"2_0-::10 _
(10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 341)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPROVE 'DISAPPROVED
~ ~ (')
"< ------+- <:::> =<

'Transmit obj cti~ in ~tingE
pursuant to C artei<section 3"jJ

I rj -.I ~~~..

I Fr; '"'0 r);
:::" :D :Ji: CJ., ':"h

2\ 7' ~ ~3
=<1 \;.0 rrt

'!:U~~PROVAL
-----'J:;,-;:;=

Steno1090600.211 .ml



3
File No. 09-0600-5211

TO THE COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Your BUDGET AND FINANCE Committee

reports as follows:

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the Year-End Financial Status Report
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2009-10.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. APPROPRIATE $2,339,598.68 to Department accounts as specified in Attachment 5, of the
June 10, 2010 City Administrative Officer's (CAO) Year-End Financial Status Report (FSR),
attached to the Council file.

2. TRANSFER $34,218,680.11 between accounts within various departments and funds as
specified in Revised Attachment 6 (r), attached to the Committee report.

3. TRANSFER $11,108,486.75 between various departments and funds as specified in
Revised Attachment 7(r), attached to the Committee report.

4. APPROPRIATE $7,850,000.00 to Department accounts from the Unappropriated Balance
as specified in Attachment 8 of the CAO report.

5. TRANSFER $8,211,947.00 from various Department and Fund accounts to the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in
Attachment 9 of the CAO report.

6. TRANSFER $59,959,703.49 to various Department and Fund accounts from the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties account, as specified in
Revised Attachment 10(r), attached to the Committee report.

7. AUTHORIZE the Controller to reduce appropriations within the Workforce Investment Act
(WIA) Fund and increase appropriations within the Urban Development Action Grant
(UDAG) Miscellaneous Revenue Fund to allow the Community Development Department
(CDD) to make adjustments that are necessary for the calendar year 2009 salaries of COD
General Manager that exceeded the limit established by federal guidelines and comply with
Public Law 109-234, as implemented by the Employment Training Administration,
Department of Labor (ETA,DOL) which sets limitations on Executive Level salaries paid by
ETA, DOL-funded grants, as follows:

a. Decrease appropriations within WIA Fund No. 44A122 as follows:

Account No.
F122
F299

Title
CDD
Related Costs
Total

Amount
($10,000)

(5,600)
($15,600)



b. Increase appropriations within UDAG Miscellaneous Revenue Fund No. 356/22 as
follows:

Account No.
F122
F299

Title
COD
Related Costs
Total

Amount
$10,000

5,600
$15,600

8. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer appropriations within the Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG), the Community Services Block Grant - American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (CSBG-ARRA), COD and Information Technology Agency (ITA) to allow
COD to pay consulting expenses incurred under Contract No. 113886 with Commercial
Programming Systems as follows:

a. Transfer $46,000 in appropriations within the CDBG Fund No. 424/22 from Account
No. F132, ITA to Account No. F122, COD.

b. Decrease ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 1010, Salaries General by $46,000.

c. Increase COD Fund No. 100/22, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services by
$46,000.

d. Transfer $46,000 in appropriations within the CSBG-ARRA Fund No. 51H/22 from
Account No. F122, COD to Account No. F132, ITA.

e. Decrease COD Fund No. 100/22, Account No. 3040, Contractual Services by
$46,000.

f. Increase ITA Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 1010, Salaries General by $46,000.

9. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer appropriations within CDBG and CSBG to allow COD
to align appropriations with actual expenditures and fully expend CSBG funds by the grant
deadline of June 30, 2010 as follows:

a. Increase appropriation within CSBG Fund No. 428/22 as follows:

Account No.
F122
F299

Title
COD
Related Costs

Total

Amount
$385,000

217,178
$602,178

b. Decrease appropriation within WIA, Fund No. 44A/22, Account F122, COD, by
$385,000.

c. Increase appropriation within CSBG Fund No. 428/22 as follows:
Account No. Title Amount

F132 ITA, Salaries General $39,362
F299 Related Costs 21,642

Total $61,004



d. Transfer $61,004 in appropriations within CDBG Fund No. 424/22 from various
accounts, as detailed below, to Account No. F741, CDD Admin:

Account No.
F132
F291

Title
ITA, Salaries General
Related Costs

Amount
$39,362
21,642

$61,004Total

10. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to unencumber a total of $94,107.67 within various accounts in
General City Purposes Fund No.100156, as detailed below; and thereafter request the
Controller to revert a like amount from these accounts to the Reserve Fund and appropriate
therefrom to the General City Purposes Fund No. 100/56 Account No. 0714, Community
Services District 14 and instruct the City Clerk to encumber a like amount within the 2009-10
Fund No.100156 Account No. 0714 by June 30, 2010:

FY
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2002-03

2004-05
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09

Account No.
0714
0714
0714
0714
0814

0714
0714
0714
0714

Title
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14
Neighborhood & Community Improvement
Services, Council District 14
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14
Community Services District 14

Amount
$9,949.61

1,887.00
4,630.00

11,445.89
297.33

2869.99
31,381.03
18,804.48
12,842.34

$94,107.67Total

11. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer all other unencumbered funds from all funding
sources in the Council District Community Services line-item in the General City Purposes
Fund No.100/56 on June 30, 2010 to Council Fund No.1 00/28, Account No.1010, Salaries
General.

12. DECLARE a surplus and transfer $93,844 from the available cash balance of the Public
Campaign Matching Trust Fund No. 875 to the Reserve Fund.

13. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1, 2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instruction:

Reappropriate the amount not to exceed $100,000 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in the Office of Finance Fund No. 100/39, Account No. 3040, Contractual
Services, for the annual Communications Users' Tax Independent Audit from funds that
were budgeted in 2009-10 but were not committed due to delays.

Reduce appropriations within the Energy Conservation Loan Fund No. 45E/40,
approved in the First FSR in the General Services Fund No.1 00140 (C.F, No. 09-
0600-S141) by a total $979,782.32 in various accounts, as detailed below, to an
amount not to exceed $829,676.68 to reflect actual receipts from loan proceeds:

14. a.



Account Title Previous Decrease Revised
No. At:mrol2riation Al2l2rOl2riation
1014 Construction Salaries $100,000 ($55,000.00) $45,000
1101 Hiring Hall Salaries, Construction 650,000 (358,000.00) 292,000.00
1121 Hiring Hall, Const. Fringe Benefits 292,500 (161,500.00) 131,000.00
1191 Hiring Hall, Construction OT 50,000 (28,000.00) 22,000.00
3180 Construction Materials 716,959 (377,282.32) 339,676.68

Total $1,809,459 ($979,782.32) $829,676.68

b. In conjunction with the above request, transfer $87,000 from the Energy
Conservation Loan Fund No. 45E/40, Account 3040, Contractual Services to the
following accounts in the General Services Fund No.1 00/40, to replace funding from
unrealized loan proceeds:

Account No.
1101
1121
3180

Title
Hiring Hall Salaries, Construction
Hiring Hall Salaries, Construction Fringe Benefits
Construction Materials

Total

Amount
$37,826

14,374
$34,800
$87,000

15. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1, 2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instruction:

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $120,000 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in the General Services Fund No. 100/40, Account No. 3040, Contractual
Services, to pay for the cost of a fleet utilization study.

16. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1, 2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

a. Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $93,689 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in Information Technology Agency Fund No.100/32, Account No.1610,
Salaries General, for staff support of Los Angeles Computer Access Network project
that were appropriated in 2009-10 but not committed due to the project timeline.

b. Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $600,000 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in Information Technology Agency Fund No. 100/32, Account No. 6010,
Office and Administrative Expenses, for equipment and related purchases for the
Public Safety Systems Project from funds that were budgeted in 2009-10 but were
not committed due to project delays.

c. Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $3,600,400 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in the Unappropriated Balance Fund. No. 100/58, Account No. 0219, LlNX
Replacement (Risk Management System), in the same amount and into the same
account as exists on June 30, 2010.

17. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer $62,512.08 from the Targeting Violent Crime Initiative
(TVCI) Grant Fund No. 50H/46 to the Mayor's Office Fund No.1 00146 to support FY 2009-



10 Mayor's Office Gang Reduction and Youth Development salaries and fringe benefit costs
associated with implementation of 77th-Florence/Graham Street GRYD Zone as follows:

a. Transfer appropriations in the amount of $51,151.36 within TVCI Fund No. 50H/46,
Account No. E246, Mayor's Office Salaries - Prior Years to Mayor's Office Fund
100/46, Account 1010 Salaries General.

b. Transfer funds from TVCI Fund No. 50H/46 to Mayor's Office Fund No.1 00146, upon
receipt of grant funds.

c. Transfer $11,360.72 within TVCI Fund No. 50H/46 from Account No. E299 Fringe
Benefits to Account No. F299, Fringe Benefits and reimburse therefrom to General
Fund Revenue Source Code No. 4681, Related Costs Reimbursement, upon receipt
of grant funds.

18. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1, 2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

Reappropriate an amount not to exceed $1,346,000 from the unencumbered balance
remaining in Personnel Department Fund No. 100/66, Account No. 3040, Contractual
Services Account, for the Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) contract, which was
approved by Council (C.F. No.10-0389), as the Department was unable to execute a new
contract before the end of the fiscal year.

19. REDUCE appropriations in the amount of $4,500,000 in the Bureau of Engineering Fund
No. 100/78, Account No. 1010, Salaries General; and thereafter, reduce appropriations by
$4,500,000 in Wastewater System Commercial Paper B Construction Fund No. 70X/50,
Account No. F178, PW-Engineering, to reflect reduced salary expenditures in the fund by
the Bureau.

20. TRANSFER expenditures in the amount of $450,000 from Solid Waste Resources Revenue
Fund No. 508/50, Account No. F210, DWP Fees, to the Multifamily Bulky Item Fund No.
50D/50, Account No. F401, DWP Fees.

21. ENCUMBER the General City Purposes Fund No. 100/56, Account Nos. 0855 and 0856
balances appropriated for the Solid Waste Lifeline Rate Program and Refuse Service for
General Fund Departments to allow payment of invoices beyond July 1, 2010, which must
reflect activity through June 30, 2010.

22. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer and reappropriate uncommitted funds in the amount
of $61,304 from the Terra BelialFenton Avenue Drainage District Fund No. 623150, Account
E186 to the following accounts within Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100/86 for the
Terra BelialFenton Avenue project:
Account No. Title Amount
1090 Salaries, Overtime $34,943.28
3030 Construction Expense 15,326.00
6010 Office and Administrative 1,226.08
6020 Operating Supplies 9,808.64

Total $61,304.00



23. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1, 2010,or shortly thereafter, the following instruction:

Reappropriate the unencumbered balance remaining in the General City Purposes Fund No.
100/56, Account No. 0843, Financial Management System, in the same amount and into the
same account as exists on June 30, 2010.

24. TRANSFER $52,410,000 from the Reserve Fund to the Unappropriated Balance and
therefrom to Nondepartmental General Fund No. 100/62 Revenue Source No. 4825,
Interfund Operating Transfer-Reserve, to reduce the anticipated current-year revenue
shortfall and provide sufficient cash flow through the end of the fiscal year.

25. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda for the first regular Council meeting after
July 1,2010, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

Reappropriate $500,000 in the Unappropriated Balance Fund No. 100/58, Account No.
0246, Financial Management System, in the same amount and into the same account as
exists on June 30, 2010.

26. AUTHORIZE the CAO to make technical corrections as necessary to those transactions
included in this report to implement Mayor and Council intentions.

27. AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

a. Appropriate $2,400,000 within Consumer Protection Prosecution Trust Fund No.
550/12 from Available Cash Balance to Account No. F112, City Attorney.

b. Transfer $2,400,000 from Consumer Protection Prosecution Trust Fund No. 550/12,
Account No. F112, City Attorney, to the Unappropriated Balance and appropriate
therefrom to City Attorney Fund No. 100/12, Account No. 1010, Salaries General.

28. INSTRUCT the CAO to report back on the process and method used to determine the
amount of the Power Revenue transfer from the Department of Water and Power.

29. INSTRUCT the Department of General Services to report back on budgetary requirements
to service new facilities approved for FY 2010-11 including jails, animal services facilities
remaining open, and any other applicable facility.

30. INSTRUCT the CAO and ITA to report back with recommendations on how to address
public access to information technology systems in regards to the development of the Public
Safety Systems Project and the new Citywide Risk Management System.

31. INSTRUCT the CAO to report back on the projected special fund revenue shortfall in the
Traffic Safety Fund specifically the decrease in municipal court fines.

32. INSTRUCT the Department of Recreation and Parks to report back with an update on the
department's projected revenue shortfall including revenues projected from concessions.



33. INSTRUCT the CAO to report back in 60 days with details on previously approved MICLA
expenditures.

34. INSTRUCT the CAO to report back in 60 days with an analysis of the Controller's most
recent Cost Allocation Plan report.

35. INSTRUCT departments to repay outstanding reserve fund loans and process year-end
receipts, permits, fines and fees before June 30, 2010.

36. AMEND previous Council action relative to Council file no. 10-011-S8 to include the
following:

a. Authorize the Controller to transfer and appropriate $95,000 from the Council District
8 portion of the Street Furniture Revenue Fund No. 43D, Department 50 to the
Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services Fund No. 100, Department
86, various accounts as follows:

Account No.
1010
3030
3040
6020

Title
Salaries, General
Construction Expense
Contractual Services
Operating Supplies

Total

Amount
$50,000

35,000
5,000
5,000

$95,000

b. Instruct the Bureau of Street Services to execute and complete the necessary
curb/sidewalk improvements at 3745 Ruthellen Street immediately upon the transfer
of these funds.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that the 2009-10 Budget Deficit is now estimated at
$132.4 million, which reflects a further reduction of $16.5 million since the approval of the Fourth
Financial Status Report (FSR), as well as the restoration of the $73.5 million power revenue
transfer from the Department of Water and Power. This deficit is eliminated with the previous
transfer of $80 million from the Reserve Fund to the General Fund, approved with the adoption of
the Fourth FSR, and the approval of a second Reserve Fund transfer of $52.4 million
recommended in this report. With the transfer of $52.4 million from the Reserve Fund to the
General Fund, the Reserve Fund balance at the year-end is estimated to be $140.4 million,
assuming the receipt of anticipated receipts and judgment obligation bond proceeds. Transfers,
appropriations and other adjustments totaling approximately $188.4 million are recommended in
Sections 1 and 2 of this report, which includes a $53.3 million proposed transfer from the
Unappropriated Balance, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties to the Police Department sworn
salary account.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its meeting of June 14, 2010, the Budget and Finance Committee considered the CAO's Year-
End FSR for FY 2009-10. The CAO monitors the budget and transmits periodic reports to the
Mayor and Council detailing the City's current financial condition. The Year-End FSR provides an



update on the current-year budget deficit, inciuding department revenue and expenditures, the
Reserve Fund, four-year outlook, and current issues of concern and their potential impact to the
City. Recommendations totaling $188.4 million for appropriations, transfers and other budgetary
adjustments, including a recommendation to transfer $52.4 million from the Reserve Fund to
address the current-year deficit are included in this report. The report also updates the status of the
City's budget solution efforts.

Representatives of the CAO provided an overview of the report recommendations and requested
several amendments to the recommendations. Department representatives provided additional
clarification on specific department issues and responded to related questions from Committee
members. Representatives of the City Attorney requested a revision to the language used in
transferring consumer protection penalties to their salaries account. Additionally, during the
Committee discussion, Committee members requested report backs on various items. After further
consideration, the Budget and Finance Committee approved the recommendations and
amendments contained in the Committee report and reflected above. This matter is now forwarded
to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITT~ /

~.~

MEMBER
PARKS:
SMITH:
ROSENDAHL:
HUIZAR:
KORETZ:

VOTE
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

ADOPTED
JUN 162010

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCil
EP
Attachments
09-0600-S211_RPT_BFC_06-15-10

TO THE MAYOR FORTIIWIUI

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 CO 0 0 0

0 '" .0 ro 0 0 0 o. 0 " 0 0
co ec ~ 0 0 0 0 0 ~ ~ 0 0
ro ~"'. 0 0 0 '" 0 '} 0 ~

I- .0 «i oci 6 (50- $ 6 .0 6 '"Z ~ ~N '" w o '" 0 ~ ~ ro -e
::> .. ~ ~ " o.
0

"-c w w w w w w w w w w w w

J!i ..
II 15

15
0 0

if> if>

0
I-
a::
UJu, •rJ) .~
Z C ro C« • c, •a:: E E E ~
I- 0 •

~ .. 0
~

rJ) • c 0

~.~ • • • ,~ J!i0 0 E 0 -e-c ·0 -c f! 0z c, 0 • 0. • •• ·0 5 0 -c 'tr -c -c •::> to J!i 'E • • • ~ • E
U.

o sr ID • '5 • J!i ID 0.. ID E ill ~Z 0 Z z 2
0 E 0 E U ID 0 " 0 0;I- ID 0 • c, 0 ~ • .::' ·5
Z Z 0 o o iii 0 '" x 0 0 o E 0

« ::> < • o ~ 0 • ill 0 • 0 g ill .; ill ID

0 ID ID • ill ID E
rJ) 0

w iii
N ~ ro 0

~
co .~ 0 ·0

~
.0 0 "" e

I- 0 e ~ E '" ill ~ '" ro s ill '" ~0 " 0 " 0 " 0
Z g " co " 0 " so :> " if> " sa if> " if> " 0
UJ

u,
U 6 U 0 U 6 6 U 6 -c ~ 6 -o 0" -c 6:;; z 0 "

0 0 0 ~'" 0 "" C ~ 0 C '"I- ::> 0 0 '" 0 0 '" 0 " 0 0 " 0 0 0 "a:: u. u, u. "" u, ~'" u, u, u, u,

«a. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c c 0 0 0
-UJ 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 CO c c CO 0 0

-=-0 0" 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 '" .0 <;! 0 0 0 "' .0 <0 ::' :;i " 0 0
0 0 -e- 0 0 0 0 " ro '" '" 0 0 0 '" ~ "" 0 0

<D Z 0 o. w 0 00 -e- ~ to, "" "'. 0 0 0 "l eo "'''' " 0 ~
:;: • I- .0 ~"' o.ri I[)- ~0'" «i oci 6 6 6 «i '" f") ~~ :if 6 '"... Z " zc '" NO ~'" "" N '" so '" 0 " ~'" ~.. co "c: I- e ::> ~ ~" '" "" " O.

;E 0
a> 5l "E rJ)

-c ~(fi(fitf)&) w w '" '" W W W W W W '" W'" .... '" W '"
..c: I- IJJ jj jj jj jj
o z a:: 0 B B II::> , 15 n .c
CIl 0 :;; 0 0 0 0

:I:: '" if> if> if>o 0« o a::< u,
z a:: ID ~
UJ UJ C • ~ C
UJ

C
U. ID ID ID

~
rJ) E c, - E "Z -o

~
.il .g ID

~UJ a1 C ID C " ID • illen • 0 e j a; ~ • '"ID ~ 0 ID " C ~ jjI- .~ • .~
n 0 0rJ) -c • • ID E 0 ;m ,~~

~J! C
a:: • ID .~ ." E'ijj

~
,nO ID

UJ -c .~ 0 ~ '" -c .~ E J!iif> ID 0. 00: 0 J!i J!i C t: C
U. .. ID ID C 0- :t~ E ~ ID il ID J!i iii I'" 2 •
rJ) C if> .0 -c .. 0 .. C C C .. 0; C

Z l- E • .. .. 0 if> E C ID 0 ID " -c ~ .~ •z ·0 '" 0 -c -(!) 0 ~ 0 o 0 o 0 C "0 E o
« 0 " c» • ro s::> -c • " • u, C 0 0 • 0 C 0 0 0 C ill .; ill g• E :l.§ ro • ro .~ • m ro "a:: 0 sn .~ g " ~ ~ 'g 0 N ro co 'g 0 :§ ~ c E '" • ""'E ~ .E E ~ 0 ~ -c -c
I- 0 i§ ~C ID C; i§ iii C; '" • E '" " '" iii0 " 0 l:! 'e ~8 0- §~ :;; 0 IE 0 .. 0 .f:; IE t: 0 0 ro 0

" " if> 0 0 1-::> 0 co " 0 " if> " if> " 6:0 '" 0 " '" " if>
0 "0 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 "06 6 "0 6 "0 6 "0 6 "0 6 6 cl' ~~ "0 6 -c 6z C ~rn -e- ;; eo ro " N CN W C C "

C C N " ~n 0 r-, C "::> 0 0 0 0 "'" 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N 0 " 0
u, u, - ~'" eo "" co '" "-~ N u, W u, u, u. w .. '" u, u,

fj
• 8E~ ~ .. .s

z .s .§w ;g •
" Q ~ -c
l- e ~ " 1:~ -ID'" ID fj ~~ c,
-c

~
E i'! ~ " '5IJ. 0- .'W 0

" • OJ .s.
~!c • ~ l c • :g-@

" 0 •o • • ID ID
,~ e < '", jjz .~ ,," c 0 • '" ",,- ID,g f! C

~;:: ID EC .€ 0
'~ .~ g'&: ID

'" " 0
0 « Eco t1 g~ 'E " " ~w

"
0 U J!i t1 • IDo C

::> "'''' E ID
C '" e>a: 2 0

0 E E > " ID
C C 0 .~w 0 0 0 0 0 E

'" -c <3 0 0 0 0 w w



g
<t:
W
LL
(/)
Zg

:;;
ff
LL
<t:
W
LL
(/)
Z

~
I-

~
::>oog
z
::>u.

o
o
d

""N

,~u.

o
o
ci
iso
o

is
d
is.
is

00
00
gg
00
lI'i m-

~f!i

is
ci
iso
11

o
og
o
~-

gg
gg
00
g"g
N

is
g
o
:Ii

is
ci
o
o
<i

o
o
ci
is
<i

:;l;::~
.n'<ici~ON
~~~,~~

*~

i,
if>



g
'"wu.rnz
01
I-

:;:
o
'"u.

'"wu.rnz
01
I-

t-
Z
::>os
~z
::>u,

t-
Z
W

~
fuc
§!
;::
<n
w
::>a
l:!

ooooooooo""~~~:;~~6~:;:;~d.
000000000000
000000000000
66 ci ci 0 6.o..j oi c I.t)~{'I"r
OOOOOl.O(')1.O ~~N
U'){\JIOO......... "'!"MM

...:..0".... ",-

(A-Wo'flvt<'f?ID(ltWW(41;».

I
ciS

8
d
8
ci
N

8
d
8
Ii

8
d
8
;f

8
ds
;f

o
o
d
8
ci
8
"'
'"

8
o
8
ci
8~-

8
d
8
ci
~-



g
a::w
u,
(f)

~
I-

:;;:
~u.
a::wu.
(f)g

!z
::>oc

~z
::>
u,

>-
iii

ic
oz
>=
'"w::>
c:J
w

'"

a
a
0;
a
a

~

s
0;
a
a

~

g
0;
a
a
t,

I
1

a
ag
a..

a
a

~

u." u:
,,0>
00>NN



'" '"

g
0:::w
u,
rn

~
I-

rn
Cl
Z
:::l
u,

Clz<c
~~z-=-w1"-:;;
~ 't:<c!ijQlD..,

eWS;
ClUJ

.czo:e m : :Eca W 0
:::: ~ 0:::« Iii u,

<Xl 0:::rn W
0::: u.W rn
u. zrn <cz 0:::
~ l-
I-

'" '"

'" '" '" '" '"

s
Ro
Ii

I
o

'"

o
oo
:I;
N

'" '" '"

I

E~
'"

'"

o
o

§
a
o
q

s
ci
o
q

~

'"

~
N
N
.;

sg
~
N

~
o
o
og

'"

j
~

j
oo
:5



~~

j
oso

s
cisg

a

"g
g



I

~~~
g~~
0.0.0.

8f::f::
-; '" <D.
M M


